
 

भारतीय मानक ɯूरो  
मानक भवन 

9 बी.एस. जफर मागŊ 
नई िदʟी - 110 002  

 
हमारा संदभŊ: एचआर डी/ 21/284/ (2017)       12 िदसɾर 2018 

 
ǒापन 

सƗम Ůािधकारी ने िनɻिलİखत वैǒािनक – बी को वैǒािनक – सी (7 वी ंसीपीसी मैिटŌƛ के अनुसार ˑर 11 पे 
के साथ) िदनांक 12 िदसɾर 2018 से पदोɄत करने का िनणŊय िलया है । 

Ţमांक कमŊचारी संƥा  नाम  
1 55379 ŵी भोला पंिडत 
2 65196 ŵी लेिनन मैƛवेल 
3 65100 ŵी िवजय कुमार गौरव 
4 65447 ŵी रमण कुमार िũवेदी 
5 65455 ŵी सािहल भािटया 
6 57509 ŵी सुरŐū कुमार 
7 58653 ŵीमती िनशा िववेकानंद कानबगŎ 
8 60801 ŵी इंदर पाल 
9 60690 ŵी गुलशन कुमार 
10 61212 ŵी शरद कुमार 
11 60852 ŵी संजय सƛेना 
12 58351 ŵी टी पी एस कोचर 
13 65935 ŵी तुषार शमाŊ 
14 65731 ŵी िमिलंद गुɑा 
15 66168 ŵी सुभांशु सेन 
16 65811 ŵी सािहल खũी 
17 65846 ŵी मोिहत Ůभात 
18 66150 ŵी ईशान िũवेदी 
19 65927 ŵी ŵीिजथ मोहन जे 
20 66095 ŵीमती ओरोİ˝ता कबीराज 
21 65951 ŵी मोहʃद इसरािफल 
22 66109 सुŵी ितिथ िसंघ 
23 65714 ŵी सागर िसंह 
24 65838 सुŵी अंिकता ŵीवाˑव 
25 65897 ŵी िũनाथ कोठापʟी 
26 66087 सुŵी इिशता दलाल 
27 66206 ŵी मोिहत जनोइया 
28 65722 ŵी संदीप एस कुमार 
29 66001 ŵी अवीक दȅा 
30 66133 ŵी Ůजयोत दिहकर 
31 65862 सुŵी Ǜोित कुशवाह 
32 65684 सुŵी Ůेमलता िसɎा 



33 66192 ŵी अनंत सरौगी 
34 66184 ŵी नवीन कुमार अरोड़ा 
35 65706 सुŵी पूनम चौधरी 
36 65781 ŵी अिभषेक पाल 
37 65871 ŵी पीयूष Ůकाश 
38 66346 ŵी राŠल वमाŊ 
39 65854 ŵी नीतीश कुमार वमाŊ 
40 65960 ŵी ʴाम कुमार 
41 65978 ŵी िदʩांशु कुमार यादव 
42 66303 ŵी धमŊबीर 
43 66215 सुŵी अंिकता िवȨाथŎ 
44 65765 ŵीमती िदʩा एस 
45 66257 ŵी मोहʃद अिकब 
46 66176 ŵी शनमुखा िशव पʟी 
47 66231 ŵी गौतम बी जे 
48 66044 सुŵी सुरभी राजा राम आयŊ 
49 66052 ŵी अजय मौयŊ 
50 66079 ŵी अकाŊ साहा 
51 66061 ŵी सौिमत मंडल 
52 66036 ŵी िदलीप छȅर 
53 65757 ŵी आशीष कुमार कणर 

 
संबंिधत पदो ंके िलए उपयुŊƅ अिधकाįरयो ंका आरंिभक वेतन संलư Ůपũ (पįरिशʼ-1) मŐ उनके िवकʙ Ůाɑ 
होने पर  िनिʮत िकया जाएगा, िजसे इस मेमो के जारी होने की ितिथ के एक माह के भीतर अधोहˑाƗरी को 
भेज िदया जाए । एक बार िदए गए िवकʙ को ही अंितम माना जाएगा । 

उपयुŊƅ अिधकारी ɯूरो मŐ समय-समय पर लागू संबंȠ िनयम व शतŘ के अधीन होंगे । 
 
 

हˑा/- 
(लिलत कुमार मेहता) 

वैǒािनक - एफ और Ůमुख (मानव संसाधन िवकास िवभाग) 
 
कॉपी:  
 
I.  लेखा िवभाग 
II.  ʩİƅगत फाइल 
III.  अवकाश फाइल 
IV.  डी जी अनुभाग 
V.  ए डी जी अनुभाग 
VI.  सी वी ओ 
VII.  उप महािनदेशक (Ůशासन)  
VIII.  सɾȠ िवभाग 
IX.  आई टी एस डी - इंटŌ ानेट पर होː करने के िलए 

हˑा/- 
(लिलत कुमार मेहता) 

वैǒािनक - एफ और Ůमुख (मानव संसाधन िवकास िवभाग) 



Bureau of Indian Standards  
 

Manak Bhavan 
9 B.S. Zafar Marg 

New Delhi - 110 002  
 
Our Ref: HRD/21/284 (2017)                12 December 2018 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
The Competent Authority has decided to promote the following Scientist-B to the post of 
Scientist -C (Level 11 as per 7th CPC matrix) with effect from 12 December 2018: 
 

Sl. No. Employee No. Name 
1 55379 Shri  Bhola Pandit 
2 65196 Shri  Lenin Maxwell 
3 65100 Shri  Vijay Kumar Gauraw 
4 65447 Shri  Raman Kumar Trivedi 
5 65455 Shri  Sahil Bhatia 
6 57509 Shri  Surender Kumar 
7 58653 Smt  Nisha Vivekanand Kanbargi 
8 60801 Shri  Inder Pal 
9 60690 Shri  Gulshan Kumar 
10 61212 Shri  Sharad Kumar 
11 60852 Shri  Sanjay Saxena 
12 58351 Shri  T P S Kochhar 
13 65935 Shri  Tushar Sharma 
14 65731 Shri  Milind Gupta 
15 66168 Shri  Subhangshu Sen 
16 65811 Shri  Sahil Khatri 
17 65846 Shri  Mohit Prabhat 
18 66150 Shri  Ishan Trivedi 
19 65927 Shri  Sreejith Mohan J 
20 66095 Ms.  Aurosmita Kabiraj 
21 65951 Shri  Mohammad Israfil 
22 66109 Ms.  Tithi Singha 
23 65714 Shri  Sagar Singh 
24 65838 Ms  Ankita Srivastava 
25 65897 Shri  Trinadh Kothapalli 
26 66087 Ms.  Ishita Dalal 
27 66206 Shri  Mohit Janoiya 
28 65722 Shri  Sandeep S. Kumar 
29 66001 Shri  Avik Datta 
30 66133 Shri  Prajyot Dahikar 
31 65862 Ms.  Jyoti Kushwaha 
32 65684 Ms.  Premlata Sinha 
33 66192 Shri  Anant Saraogi 
34 66184 Shri  Naveen Kumar Arora 
35 65706 Ms.  Poonam Choudhary 
36 65781 Shri  Abhishek Pal 
37 65871 Shri  Peeyush Prakash 
38 66346 Shri  Rahul Verma 
39 65854 Shri  Nitish Kumar Verma 



40 65960 Shri  Shyam Kumar 
41 65978 Shri  Divyanshu Kumar Yadav 
42 66303 Shri  Dharmbeer 
43 66215 Ms.  Ankita Vidhyarthi 
44 65765 Ms.  Divya S. 
45 66257 Shri  Mohammad Aqib 
46 66176 Shri  Shanmukha Shiva Palli 
47 66231 Shri  Gowththam B.J 
48 66044 Ms.  Surabhi Raja Ram Arya 
49 66052 Shri  Ajay Maurya 
50 66079 Shri  Arka Saha 
51 66061 Shri  Soumit Mondal 
52 66036 Shri  Dillip Chattar 
53 65757 Shri  Ashish Kumar Kanar 

 
The initial pay in the respective posts of the above officers shall be fixed on receipt of their 
option in the attached proforma (Annex-I), which may be sent to the undersigned within one 
month from the date of issue of this Memo. Option once exercised shall be final. 
 
As regards other terms and conditions of service, the above officers shall be governed by 
the relevant Rules and Regulations of the Bureau in force from time to time. 
 

 
Sd/- 

(Lalit Kumar Mehta) 
Scientist – F & Head (HRD) 

 
 
Copy to: 
 
I.  Accounts Department 
II.  Personal File 
III.  Leave File 
IV.  DG Section 
V.  ADG Section 
VI.  CVO 
VII.  DDGA  
VIII.  Concerned Deptt. 
IX.  ITSD - for hosting on Intranet 

Sd/- 
(Lalit Kumar Mehta) 

Scientist – F & Head (HRD) 
  



भारतीय मानक ɯूरो  
मानक भवन 

9 बी.एस. जफर मागŊ 
नई िदʟी - 110 002  

 
हमारा संदभŊ: एचआरडी/21/284 (2017)        12 िदसɾर 2018 

 
ǒापन 

सƗम Ůािधकारी ने िनɻिलİखत वैǒािनक – सी को वैǒािनक – डी के पद पर (7 वी ंसीपीसी मैिटŌƛ के अनुसार 
ˑर 12 पे के साथ) िदनांक 12 िदसɾर 2018 से पदोɄत करने का िनणŊय िलया है । 

Ţमांक कमŊचारी संƥा  नाम  
1 39390 ŵी ए के पोɘी 

 
संबंिधत पदो ंके िलए उपयुŊƅ अिधकाįरयो ंका आरंिभक वेतन संलư Ůपũ (पįरिशʼ-1) मŐ उनके िवकʙ Ůाɑ 
होने पर  िनिʮत िकया जाएगा, िजसे इस मेमो के जारी होने की ितिथ के एक माह के भीतर अधोहˑाƗरी को 
भेज िदया जाए । एक बार िदए गए िवकʙ को ही अंितम माना जाएगा । 

उपयुŊƅ अिधकारी ɯूरो मŐ समय-समय पर लागू संबंȠ िनयम व शतŘ के अधीन होंगे । 
 

हˑा/- 
(लिलत कुमार मेहता) 

वैǒािनक - एफ और Ůमुख (मानव संसाधन िवकास िवभाग) 
कॉपी:  
 
I.  लेखा िवभाग 
II.  ʩİƅगत फाइल 
III.  अवकाश फाइल 
IV.  डी जी अनुभाग 
V.  ए डी जी अनुभाग 
VI.  सी वी ओ 
VII.  उप महािनदेशक (Ůशासन)  
VIII.  सɾȠ िवभाग 
IX.  आई टी एस डी - इंटŌ ानेट पर होː करने के िलए 

 
हˑा/- 

(लिलत कुमार मेहता) 
वैǒािनक - एफ और Ůमुख (मानव संसाधन िवकास िवभाग) 

  



Bureau of Indian Standards  
 

Manak Bhavan 
9 B.S. Zafar Marg 

New Delhi - 110 002  
 
Our Ref: HRD/21/284 (2017)                12 December 2018 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
The Competent Authority has decided to promote the following Scientist-C to the post of 
Scientist -D (Level 12 as per 7th CPC matrix) with effect from 12 December 2018: 
 

Sl. No. Employee No. Name 
1 39390 Shri  A K Popli 

 
The initial pay in the respective posts of the above officers shall be fixed on receipt of their 
option in the attached proforma (Annex-I), which may be sent to the undersigned within one 
month from the date of issue of this Memo. Option once exercised shall be final. 
 
As regards other terms and conditions of service, the above officers shall be governed by 
the relevant Rules and Regulations of the Bureau in force from time to time. 
 

 
 
 

Sd/- 
(Lalit Kumar Mehta) 

Scientist – F & Head (HRD) 
 
Copy to: 
 
I.  Accounts Department 
II.  Personal File 
III.  Leave File 
IV.  DG Section 
V.  ADG Section 
VI.  CVO 
VII.  DDGA  
VIII.  Concerned Deptt. 
IX.  ITSD - for hosting on Intranet 

Sd/- 
(Lalit Kumar Mehta) 

Scientist – F & Head (HRD) 
  



 
भारतीय मानक ɯूरो  

मानक भवन 
9 बी.एस. जफर मागŊ 
नई िदʟी - 110 002  

 
हमारा संदभŊ: एचआरडी/21/284 (2017)        12 िदसɾर 2018 

 
ǒापन 

सƗम Ůािधकारी ने िनɻिलİखत वैǒािनक – डी को वैǒािनक – ई के पद पर (7 वी ंसीपीसी मैिटŌƛ के अनुसार 
ˑर 13 पे के साथ) िदनांक 12 िदसɾर 2018 से पदोɄत करने का िनणŊय िलया है । 

Ţमांक कमŊचारी संƥा  नाम  
1 62545 ŵीमती सुनीती टोटेजा 
2 62596 ŵीमती गोिवंदराजू भवानी 

 
संबंिधत पदो ंके िलए उपयुŊƅ अिधकाįरयो ंका आरंिभक वेतन संलư Ůपũ (पįरिशʼ-1) मŐ उनके िवकʙ Ůाɑ 
होने पर  िनिʮत िकया जाएगा, िजसे इस मेमो के जारी होने की ितिथ के एक माह के भीतर अधोहˑाƗरी को 
भेज िदया जाए । एक बार िदए गए िवकʙ को ही अंितम माना जाएगा । 

उपयुŊƅ अिधकारी ɯूरो मŐ समय-समय पर लागू संबंȠ िनयम व शतŘ के अधीन होंगे । 
 

हˑा/- 
(लिलत कुमार मेहता) 

वैǒािनक - एफ और Ůमुख (मानव संसाधन िवकास िवभाग) 
कॉपी:  
 
I.  लेखा िवभाग 
II.  ʩİƅगत फाइल 
III.  अवकाश फाइल 
IV.  डी जी अनुभाग 
V.  ए डी जी अनुभाग 
VI.  सी वी ओ 
VII.  उप महािनदेशक (Ůशासन)  
VIII.  सɾȠ िवभाग 
IX.  आई टी एस डी - इंटŌ ानेट पर होː करने के िलए 

हˑा/- 
(लिलत कुमार मेहता) 

वैǒािनक - एफ और Ůमुख (मानव संसाधन िवकास िवभाग) 
  



Bureau of Indian Standards  
 

Manak Bhavan 
9 B.S. Zafar Marg 

New Delhi - 110 002  
 
Our Ref: HRD/21/284 (2017)            12 December 2018 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
The Competent Authority has decided to promote the following Scientist-D to the post of 
Scientist - E (Level 13 as per 7th CPC matrix) with effect from 12 December 2018: 
 

Sl. No. Employee No. Name 
1 62545 Smt.  Suneeti Toteja 
2 62596 Smt.  Govindaraju Bhavani 

 
The initial pay in the respective posts of the above officers shall be fixed on receipt of their 
option in the attached proforma (Annex-I), which may be sent to the undersigned within one 
month from the date of issue of this Memo. Option once exercised shall be final. 
 
As regards other terms and conditions of service, the above officers shall be governed by 
the relevant Rules and Regulations of the Bureau in force from time to time. 
 

 
 

Sd/- 
(Lalit Kumar Mehta) 

Scientist – F & Head (HRD) 
 
 
Copy to: 
 
I.  Accounts Department 
II.  Personal File 
III.  Leave File 
IV.  DG Section 
V.  ADG Section 
VI.  CVO 
VII.  DDGA  
VIII.  Concerned Deptt. 
IX.  ITSD - for hosting on Intranet 

Sd/- 
(Lalit Kumar Mehta) 

Scientist – F & Head (HRD) 
 



Annex-I 
PROFORMA OF OPTION 

 
Referring to your Memorandum No. HRD/21/284 (2017) dated 12 December 2018, I hereby 
opt for fixation of my pay as under: 
 
a) to get my pay fixed from my date of next increment (either 1st July or 1st January, as the 
case may be). 
 
In case, consequent upon his/her promotion, the Government Servants opts to have his/her 
pay fixed from the date of his/her next increment (DNI)(either 1st July or 1st January, as the 
case may be) in the Level of the post from which Government Servant is promoted, then, 
from the date of promotion till his/her DNI, the Government Servant shall be placed at the 
next higher cell in the level of the post to which he/she is promoted. 
 
Subsequently, on DNI in the level of the post to which Government Servant is promoted, 
his/her Pay will be re-fixed and two increments (one accrued on account of annual increment 
and the second accrued on account of promotion) may be granted in the Level from which 
the Government Servant is promoted and he/she shall be placed, at a Cell equal to the 
figure so arrived, in the Level of the post to which he/she is promoted; and if no such Cell is 
available in the Level to which he/she is promoted, he/she shall be placed at the next higher 
Cell in that Level. 
 
In such cases where Government Servant opts to have his/her pay fixed from the date of 
his/her next increment in the Level of the post from which he/she is promoted, the next 
increment as well as Date of Next Increment (DNI) will be regulated accordingly. 
 
b) to get my pay fixed in the higher grade from the date of my promotion. 
 
 
NOTE - OPTION ONCE EXERCISED SHALL BE FINAL. 
 

 
Signature ____________________ 
Name _______________________ 
Emp. No. ____________________ 

Deptt/Sec.____________________ 
Date: _________ 
 

 

 

 

Scientist – F & Head(HRD) 

 
 

 

 


